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Section 8 – Other Events
 
Item 8.01.  Other Events
 

Pursuant to discussions with the staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), LSB Industries, Inc. (“LSB”) has executed an offer of
settlement, which offer of settlement is subject to the approval by the Commission.  As previously disclosed, the SEC has been conducting an inquiry relating
to LSB’s change in inventory accounting from LIFO to FIFO involving approximately $500,000 by one of LSB’s subsidiaries, and, as a result of the change,
approximately three years ago LSB restated its 2004 audited financial statements and LSB’s interim unaudited financial statements contained in its Forms 10-
Qs for the first and second quarters of 2005.  Under the offer of settlement, LSB would consent, without admitting or denying the SEC’s findings, to an order
pursuant to Section 21(c) of the Securities Act of 1934.  Pursuant to the offer of settlement, LSB would agree to cease and desist from committing or causing
any violations and any future violations of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A), and Section 13(b)(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Rules
13a-1 and 13a-13 thereunder.  The offer of settlement would not require LSB to pay any fines or other monetary penalties.  In addition, Jimmie D. Jones,
LSB’s former Principal Accounting Officer and Controller, who resigned from those positions on August 15, 2008, but continues to serve as LSB’s Senior
Vice President and Treasurer, also executed an offer of settlement and stated in the offer of settlement that he would agree to cease and desist from
committing and causing any violations and any future violations of Sections 13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(5) of the Exchange Act and Exchange Act Rule 13b2-1
and from causing any violations and future violations of Sections 13(a) and Rules 13a-1 and 13a-13.  Under the offer of settlement, there would also be a
finding of a violation by Mr. Jones of Section 4C(a)(3) of the Exchange Act and Rule 102(e)(1)(iii) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice, and Mr. Jones
would further agree not to appear or practice before the SEC as an accountant, subject to submitting application for reinstatement two years after the date of
the final order.  Under the terms of the offer of settlement, Mr. Jones would not be required to pay any fines or other monetary penalties.  The offer of
settlement, as executed by LSB and Mr. Jones, is subject to approval by the Commission.
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